02-450-cD. S .
STEPHEN C. PRESTON etal —vs— EDWARD KILGUS etal




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

-~

-~

STEPHEN C. and SANDRA S. PRESTON,

husband and wife,

D. SCOTT LYLE a/k/a DAVID S. LYLE and

BETTY A. LYLE, husband and wife, :

REX T. BULLERS and CARLA M. BULLERS, IN EQUITY
husband and wife, :

LAKESHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES,

INC., a non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs :
VS. : NO. 02 -450-CD
EDWARD KILGUS and
BROCKWAY CLAY COMPANY
.- Defendants

PRAECIPE TO TRANSFER THE RECORD

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:

Please transfer the record of the above referenced action to the Prothonotary

of Jefferson County.

R. De w&G hart \_/

Attorney for Plintiffs

Dated: __April 7, 2002

———

Itereby.certify this.to be. ate” |
and attested.copy. of the ongmg, o

staie nr‘*( A!n'zhef‘nﬁﬂ
APR 0 8 2002 o |
Atlest: (d,[)ﬂmdﬁv l [




Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BHUDSON

Date:_04#58/2002
Tim;: 03:12 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2002-00450-CD
Current Judge: No Judge
Civil Other dLo e
Date Judge
No Judge

03/25/2002 Filing: Civil Cbmplaint in Equity Paid by: Gearhart, R. Denning Receipt
number: 1840104 Dated: 03/25/2002 Amount: $80.00 (Check) Three CC

Attorney Gearhart
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Stephen C. and Sandra S. Preston,
husband and wife, D. Scott Lyle a/k/a
David S. Lyle and Betty A. Lyle, husband
and wife, Rex T. Bullers and Carla M.
Bullers, husband and wife, Lakeshore
Community Services, Inc., a non-profit
corporation

Vs.
CASE #2002-00450-CD

Edward Kilgus and
Brockway Clay Company

CERTIFICATION OF DOCKET ENTRIES _

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the attached is a certified and full copy of the
docket entries in the above captioned case.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of
the Court, on the 8th day of April, 2002.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

BY:

Deputy



Date,.f' P#28/2002 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User. BHUDSON
Time"03:12 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2002-00450-CD

Current Judge: No Judge

- AdOD

Date . Judge

03/25/2002 Filing: Civil Complaint in Equity Paid by: Gearhart, R. Denning Receipt  No Judge
number: 1840104 Dated: 03/25/2002 Amount: $80.00 (Check) Three CC
Attorney Gearhart
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Stephen C. and Sandra S. Preston,
husband and wife, D. Scott Lyle a/k/a
David S. Lyle and Betty A. Lyle, husband
and wife, Rex T. Bullers and Carla M.
Bullers, husband and wife, Lakeshore
Community Services, Inc., a non-profit
corporation

Vs.
CASE #2002-00450-CD

Edward Kilgus and
Brockway Clay Company

CERTIFICATION OF DOCKET ENTRIES _

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the attached is a certified and full copy of the

docket entries in the above captioned case.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of

the Court, on the 8th day of April, 2002.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

BY:

Deputy

|4



h
Date: 04/10/2002
Time: 08:25 AM

Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
ROA Report

User: BILLSHAW

Page 1 of 1 Case: 2002-00450-CD
Current Judge: No Judge
Civil Other
Date Judge
03/25/2002 Filing: Civil Complaint in Equity Paid by: Gearhart, R. Denning Receipt No Judge
number: 1840104 Dated: 03/25/2002 Amount: $80.00 (Check) Three CC
Attorney Gearhart
04/08/2002 Praecipe To Transfer The Record. filed by s/,R. Denning Gearhart, Esq.  No Judge
1 cc Jeff. Co.

cortity thisto be & true
la'r:gr:?ttyasted copy of the original
statement filed In this cass.

APR 0 8 2002

AT 1.
Attest. Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



WILLIAM A. SHAW
PROTHONOTARY
AND
CLERK OF COURT
JACQUELINE KENDRICK
DEPUTY PROTHONOTARY

OFFICE OF PROTHONOTARY AND CLERK OF COURTS

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

LIRSS

P.0. Box 549
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330

FAX(814)-765-7659

April 8, 2002

Jefferson County Prothonotary

200 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825

Re: Stephen C. Preston et al vs. Edward Kilgus et al
Clearfield Co. # 02-450-CD

Dea: Prothonotary:

DAVID S. AMMERMAN
SOLICITOR.

Enclosed, please find Certification of Docket Entries, Certified Docket Sheet and
the complaint filed in the above-cagtioned action.

Also enclosed, please find Attorney R. Denning Gearhart’s checks payable to you
for your filing fee along with copies for your certification.

Thank you for your assistanee in this matter.

Sincerely,

William A. Shew

Prothonotary

Cc: R. Denning Gearhart, Esq.



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 12298
PRESTON, STEPHEN C. & SANDRA S. 02-450-CD
VS.
KILGUS, EDWARD & BROCKWAY CLAY COMPANY
COMPLAINT IN EQUITY
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW APRIL 10,2002 RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN EQUITY "NOT SERVED

AT DIRECTION OF ATTORNEY"'.

Return Costs

Cost Description

29.91 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This

/&bﬁjy of %/2002

WILLIAM A, SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
Ist Monday mJan 2006
[0 Claarigld, PA

FILED

PR 4 1 2607
VJll»dgan

illiam A, Shaw
Prothonotary

So Answers,

Cheste A. H%;

Sheriff

Page | of |



: OFFICE (814) 765-2641

Vi Sheritt’s Office " imen o

CLEARFIELD COUNTY FAX
3 @ R

. (814) 765-5915
LNTD (learfield Uounty

)

<
COURTHOUSE
1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116

CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF
DARLENE SHULTZ MARILYN HAMM
CHIEF DEPUTY DEPYT. CLERK
MARGARET PUTT PETER F. SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER SOLICITOR

IN THE COU;RT GF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

STEPHEN C. & SANDRA S. PRESTON TERM & NO. 02-450-CD
vs 5 SERVE BY: 4/24/02

EDWARD KILGUS & ‘-( f( 0

BROCKWAY CLAY COMPANY

DOCUMENT TO BE SERVED:
COMPLAINT IN EQUITY

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: R. DENNING GEARHART, Attorney
SERVE:

EDWARD KILGUS: and BROCKWAY CLAY COMPANY
Kilgus--1000 Main St., Brockway, Pa. 268-4755
ADDRESS: Brockway--PO Box C, Clay Planta Road, Brockway, Pa.

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF JEFFERSON COUNTY
Pennsylvania to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this

26th Day of MARCH 2002. :

Respectfully,

] Ce.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, JEFFERSON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN C. and SANDRA S. PRESTON,
husband and wife,

D.SCOTT LYLE a/k/a DAVID S. LYLE and
BETTY A. LYLE, husband and wife,

REX T. BULLERS and CARLA M. BULLERS,

husband and wife,
LAKESHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES,
INC., a non-profit corporation,
Plaintiffs
VS.

EDWARD KILGUS and

BROCKWAY CLAY COMPANY
Defendants

CASE NUMBER: 02- . -CD
TYPE OF CASE: Civil
TYPE OF PLEADING: COMPLAINT

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Plaintiffs

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS PARTY:

IN EQUITY

NO. 02-2\gso -CD

R. DENNING GEARHART, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court [.D. #26540

215 East Locust Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1581

| hereby certily this te be a true
and attested eopy of the eriginal
statement filad in this eage,

MAR 25 2002

Attest,

LA
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, JEFFERSON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN C. and SANDRA S. PRESTON,

husband and wife,

D.SCOTT LYLE a/k/a DAVID S. LYLE and

BETTY A. LYLE, husband and wife, :

REX T. BULLERS and CARLA M. BULLERS, IN EQUITY
husband and wife, :

LAKESHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES,

INC., a non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs
VS. : NO. 02- -CD
EDWARD KILGUS and
BROCKWAY CLAY COMPANY
Defendants
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim orrelief
requested by the Plamtiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator's Office
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 Ext. 50-51



VAO2FILES\PRESTON.STE\PLEADING\COMPLAIN.WPD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, JEFFERSON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN C. and SANDRA S. PRESTON,

husband and wife,

D.SCOTT LYLE a/k/a DAVID S. LYLE and

BETTY A. LYLE, husband and wife, :

REX T. BULLERS and CARLA M. BULLERS, IN EQUITY
husband and wife, :

LAKESHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES,

INC., a non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs
VS. : NO. 02- -CD
EDWARD KILGUS and
BROCKWAY CLAY COMPANY
Defendants
COMPLAINT

AND NOW COME the Plaintiffs, by and through their attorney, R. Denning
Gearhart, who pray Your Honorable Court for relief and in support thereof aver as
follows:

la.  Plaintiffs Stephen C. Preston and Sandy S. Preston, husband and wife, are
adult individuals residing at 10 Edmar Lane, Brockway, Pennsylvania 15824.

b.  Plaintiffs D. Scott Lyle a/k/a David S. Lyle and Betty A. Lyle, husband and
wife, are adult individuals who live at 8 Edmar Lane, Brockway, Pennsylvania 15824.

c. Plaintiffs Rex T. Bullers and Carla M. Bullers, husband and wife, are adult
individuals who live at 9 Edmar Lane, Brockway, Pennsylvania 15824.

d.  Plaintiff Lakeshore Community Services, Inc., a non-profit corporation, of
Erie, Pennsylvania, operates a group home for developmentally disabled persons at 6

Edmar Lane, Brockway, Pennsylvania 15824.



3a.  That defendant Edward Kilgus is an adult individual who has a residence
or principal place of business at P.O. Box C, Clay Plant Road, Brockway, Pennsylvania
15824.

b.  That defendant Brockway Clay Company is a business corporation,
incorporated in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, is totally owned by Edward Kilgus
and has as its business address of P.O. Box C, Clay Plant Road, Brockway, Pennsylvania
15824.

4. That on November 29,1999, the Preston’s did purchase from the Defendants
a parcel of real estate subdivided by the Defendants in Snyder Township, Jefferson
County, Pennsylvania, the purpose of that lot to build a home.

5. That on August 23, 1996, the Lyle’s did purchase from the Defendants a
parcel of real estate subdivided by the Defendants in Snyder Township, Jefferson County,
Pennsylvania, the purpose of that lot to build a home.

6. That on May 27, 1997, the Buller’s did purchase from the Defendants a lot
of real estate located a parcel of real estate subdivided by the Defendants in Snyder
Township, Jefferson County, Pennsylvania, the purpose of that lot to build a home.

7. That on April 8, 1999, Lakeshore Community Services, Inc., a non-profit
corporation, did purchase from the Defendants a lot of real estate located a parcel of real
estate subdivided by the Defendants in Snyder Township, Jefferson County,
Pennsylvania, the purpose of that lot to build a group home for persons with

developmental disabilities.

[ )




8. That prior to purchasing these lots from the Defendants, some promises
were made to the Plaintiffs by the Defendants, either through advertising or in direct
promises. Those promises include, but are not limited to:

a. The construction and maintenance of a 50 foot wide right-of-way for

the use of all of the residents as a roadway in the subdivision being created by the

Defendants.
b. The use of a publicly maintained water and sewage systemand other
utilities.
9. That upon purchase of the lots in question, Plaintiffs found that such

conditions do not exist.

10.  Specifically, the road has not been constructed, maintained and paved and
creates difficulty in accessing the Plaintiffs’ home. Its condition also causes debris to be
washed down and fall upon the property of Plaintiffs.

11.  That the road is not constructed properly or maintained by the Developer/
Defendants or by Snyder Township. The Township will not maintain the road because
of its improper construction.

12 That the Plaintiffs are denied access to public sewer and water because of
the defendant developers’ failure to comply with local and state laws, regulations and
ordinances.

13. That the failure of the defendants to comply with their agreement denies

the Plaintiffs the use of their property as anticipated when purchased. That no remedy

of law currently exists.



WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays Your Honorable Court to find judgment
against them and for the defendants and order the following:

A. That Defendants take the steps necessary to improve and construct the
right-of-ways throughout the development such that they will be maintained by the
Snyder Township Authorities.

B. That the Defendants take steps necessary to cause the Borough of Brockway
to lawfully provide sewage services, and Brockway Borough Municipal Authority to
provide water services for the Plaintiffs, according to its rules and regulations.

C. That the Defendants be ordered to post bond in the amount of $100,00.00
to assure that the same is completed within six (6) months; said bond to compensate the
Plaintiffs for the expense of complete said contracted improvements, or to compensate
them for the loss of value to their property.

Respectfully Submitted,

ST
R. Denning Gearhart, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiffs



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
: SS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON .

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared, STEPHEN C.
PRESTON and SANDRA S. PRESTON who being duly sworn according to law deposes
and says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best

of their knowledge, information, and belief.

STEPHEN C. PRESTON

Sandna L Bustee

SANDRA S. PRESTON

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this>th __ day

of _ February , 2002.
e
Nenals
' Notary Public

Notarial Seal
Ronald E. Amstrong, Notary Public
Snyder Twp., Jefferson Coun
My Commisslon Expires Sept. 4, 2004

Member, Pennsylvania Asscciation ot Notaries




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
. SS:
COUNTY OF  JEFFERSON :

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared, D. SCOTT LYLE
a/k/a DAVID S. LYLE and BETTY A. LYLE who being duly sworn according to law
deposes and says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct

to the best of their knowledge, information, and belief.

~ -
;

0y y)
A/\ial)op'/ J\/ '726;( é\.
D.SCOTT LYLE a/k/a
DAVIDS. LYLE

Nt Co ﬁ»j@\,

BETTY A. LYLE

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this14th day

of _February , 2002.

7

( No‘t,ary Public

Nctarial Seat ji
Ronzald E. Amstrong, Motary Public |
s Snyder Twp., Jefferson Coun |
i .My Commission Expires Sept. 4, 2004

wAemher. Pannsvivania Assoniticn ot Naotanzs

i
J




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared, REX T. BULLERS
and CARLA M. BULLERS who being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that

the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of their

YW/ A

REX T. BULLERS

Lﬁ\ﬁdt‘%ﬂ(\*ﬁt&ﬂzﬂ\ﬂ

CARLA M. BULLERS

knowledge, information, and belief.

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this 13th day

of _ February 2002,

\ Notary Public -

Ronald E mNotarial Sef%‘t Publ
L ong, Notary Public
Snyder Twp., Je?fgrson Cr%u

My Commisslon Explres Sept. 4,

Member, Pennsvivania Association of Notaries




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
: SS:
COUNTY OF :

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared, Richard A.

Ruedy , _Executive Director of Lakeshore Community Services, Inc., who

being duly authorized and sworn accorcing to law deposes and says that the facts set
forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge,

information, and belief.

LAKESHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.

By: -

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this _4th day

of _ February ,2002.

' Yoo,
CLL \/%/'\—' >//(." d. (l-/\__

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
CARLA MACK, NOTARY PUBLIC
ERIE, ERIE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 26, 2005
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, JEFFERSON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN C. and SANDRA S. PRESTON,

husband and wife,

D.SCOTT LYLE a/k/a DAVID S. LYLE and

BETTY A. LYLE, husband and wife, T

REX T. BULLERS and CARLA M. BULLERS, IN EQUITY
husband and wife, :

LAKESHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES,

INC., a non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs :
VS. : NO. 02- \so .CD
EDWARD KILGUS and
BROCKWAY CLAY COMPANY
Defendants
CASE NUMBER: 02- . -CD
TYPE OF CASE: Civil

TYPE OF PLEADING: COMPLAINT
FILED ON BEHALF OF: Plaintiffs

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS PARTY:  R. DENNING GEARHART, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court I.D. #26540
215 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1581

| heraby ea BRHHHY this 1g
and hteste 13 ke 4 g
stater#am ﬁ%€°p¥ l’?f the ori lgmal

AR 2.5 2002

Attest.

P%z'#"&

Clerk of c?'y/
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, JEFFERSON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN C. and SANDRA S. PRESTON,

husband and wife,

D. SCOTT LYLE a/k/a DAVID S. LYLE and

BETTY A. LYLE, husband and wife, :

REX T. BULLERS and CARLA M. BULLERS, IN EQUITY
husband and wife, :

LAKESHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES,

INC., a non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs
VS. : NO. 02- -CD
EDWARD KILGUS and
BROCKWAY CLAY COMPANY
Defendants
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim orrelief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator's Office
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 Ext. 50-51

»




VAO2FILES\PRESTON.STE\PLEADING\COMPLAIN.WPD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, JEFFERSON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN C. and SANDRA S. PRESTON,

husband and wife,

D.SCOTT LYLE a/k/a DAVID S. LYLE and

BETTY A. LYLE, husband and wife, :

REX T. BULLERS and CARLA M. BULLERS, IN EQUITY
husband and wife, :

LAKESHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES,

INC., a non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs
VS. : NO. 02- -CD
EDWARD KILGUS and
BROCKWAY CLAY COMPANY
Defendants
COMPLAINT

AND NOW COME the Plaintiffs, by and through their attorney, R. Denning
Gearhart, who pray Your Honorable Court for relief and in support thereof aver as
follows:

la.  Plaintiffs Stephen C. Preston and Sandy S. Preston, husband and wife, are
adult individuals residing at 10 Edmar Lane, Brockway, Pennsylvania 15824.

b.  Plaintiffs D. Scott Lyle a/k/a David S. Lyle and Betty A. Lyle, husband and
wife, are adult individuals who live at 8 Edmar Lane, Brockway, Pennsylvania 15824.

c. Plaintiffs Rex T. Bullers and Carla M. Bullers, husband and wife, are adult
individuals who live at 9 Edmar Lane, Brockway, Pennsylvania 15824.

d. Plaintiff Lakeshore Community Services, Inc., a non-profit corporation, of
Erie, Pennsylvania, operates a group home for developmentally disabled persons at 6

Edmar Lane, Brockway, Pennsylvania 15824.



—

3a.  That defendant Edward Kilgus is an adult individuai who has a residence
or principal place of business at P.O. Box C, Clay Plant Road, Brockway, Pennsylvania
15824.

b.  That defendant Brockway Clay Company is a business corporation,
incorporated in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, is totally owned by Edward Kilgus
and has as its business address of P.O. Box C, Clay Plant Road, Brockway, Pennsylvania
15824.

4. That on November 29,1999, the Preston’s did purchase from the Defendants
a parcel of real estate subdivided by the Defendants in Snyder Township, Jefferson

County, Pennsylvania, the purpose of that lot to build a home.

|

|
i
i
]
.
'

5. That on August 23, 1996, the Lyle’s did purchase from the Defendants a

parcel of real estate subdivided by the Defendants in Snyder Township, Jefferson County,
Pennsylvania, the purpose of that lot to build a home.

6. That on May 27, 1997, the Buller’s did purchase from the Defendants a lot
of real estate located a parcel of real estate subdivided by the Defendants in Snyder
Township, Jefferson County, Pennsylvania, the purpose of that lot to build a home.

7. That on April 8, 1999, Lakeshore Community Services, Inc., a non-profit
corporation, did purchase from the Defendants a lot of real estate located a parcel of real
estate subdivided by the Defendants in Snyder Township, Jefferson County,
Pennsylvania, the purpose of that lot to build a group home for persons with

developmental disabilities.



8. That prior to purchasing these lots from the Defendants, some promises
were made to the Plaintiffs by the Defendants, either through advertising or in direct
promises. Those promises include, but are not limited to:

a. The construction and maintenance of a 50 foot wide right-of-way for

the use of all of the residents as a roadway in the subdivision being created by the

Defendants.
b. The use of a publicly maintained water and sewage system and other
utilities.
9. That upon purchase of the lots in question, Plaintiffs found that such

conditions do not exist.

10.  Specifically, the road has not been constructed, maintained and paved and
creates difficulty in accessing the Plaintiffs’ home. Its condition also causes debris to be
washed down and fall upon the property of Plaintiffs.

11.  That theroad is not constructed properly or maintained by the Developer/
Defendants or by Snyder Township. The Township will not maintain the road because
of its improper construction.

12.  That the Plaintiffs are denied access to public sewer and water because of
the defendant developers’ failure to comply with local and state laws, regulations and
ordinances.

13.  That the failure of the defendants to comply with their agreement denies

the Plaintiffs the use of their property as anticipated when purchased. That no remedy

of law currently exists.



WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays Your Honorable Court to find judgment
against them and for the defendants and order the following:

A.  That Defendants take the steps necessary to improve and construct the
right-of-ways throughout the development such that they will be maintained by the
Snyder Township Authorities.

B. That the Defendants take steps necessary to cause the Borough of Brockway
to lawfully provide sewage services, and Brockway Borough Municipal Authority to
provide water services for the Plaintiffs, according to its rules and regulations.

C. That the Defendants be ordered to post bond in the amount of $100,00.00
to assure that the same is completed within six (6) months; said bond to compensate the
Plaintiffs for the expense of complete said contracted improvements, or to compensate

them for the loss of value to their property.

. : . :
Sy AU — T
A \ N

RS s TN

‘5 L
R. Denning Gearhart, Esq.
Attorney ‘for Plaintiffs



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
: SS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON .

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared, STEPHEN C.

PRESTON and SANDRA S. PRESTON who being duly sworn according to law deposes

and says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best

of their knowledge, information, and belief.

STEPHEN C. PRESTON

] , : ,\ .
Mdndw & st

SANDRA S. PRESTON

Sworn to and subscribed

before me thisSth __ day

of February 2002
hY
\../7 . K4 s —_
/f MWJ QQ" S -
* Notary Public

Notarial Seal
Ronald E. Armstrong, Notary Public
Snyder Twp., Jafferson CounZ
My Commission Expires Sept. 4, 2004

Member, Pennsyivaria Asceciation ot Notaries




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
: GS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON :

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared, D. SCOTT LYLE
a/k/a DAVID S. LYLE and BETTY A. LYLE who being duly sworn according to law
deposes and says that the facts set forth ir. the foregoing Complaint are true and correct

to the best of their knowledge, informaticn, and belief.

A/(z’n/ /(}/ aéa

D.SCOTT LYLE a/ k a
DAVIDS. LYLE

‘// B»Lt'tly Ck O\‘[;”rew

BETTY A LYLE

Sworn to and subscribed

before me this14th _day

of February 1 2002.

Notary Public

Ronald E. No‘arial Sea

Amtstrong dotary Public
Snyder Twp.. Jefferson C%umg
..My Commission Explres Sapt. 4, 2004

rAember, Fannsvivania Associion ot Notarias




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
. SS:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON .

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared, REX T. BULLERS
and CARLA M. BULLERS who being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that
the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of their

knowledge, information, and belief.

Y w/a

REX T. BULLERS

L{) \'U' ’W\ 46 uldl’\@

CARLA M. BULLERS

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this 13th day

of _ February - 2002.

B \ Notary Public o

Notarial Sea!
Ronald E. Armstrong, Notary Public
Snyder Twp., Jefferson Cou
My Commisslon Explres Sept. 4, 2004

Member, Pennsvivania Aesaciatiorof Notaries
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. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared, Richard A.

Ruedy , _Executive Director of Lakeshore Community Services, Inc., who

| being duly authorized and sworn according to law deposes and says that the facts set
forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge,
| . information, and belief.

LAKESHORE COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.

By: -

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this _4th day

of February , 2002.

G@ Lol

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
CARLA MACK, NOTARY PUBLIC
ERIE, ERIE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 26, 2005
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